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Thomas J. Budge (ISB No. 7465) 
Elisheva M. Patterson (ISB No. 11746) 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
201 E. Center St. / P. O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391 
(208) 232-6101 – Phone   
(208) 232-6109 – Fax  
tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com 

Attorneys for Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES  

STATE OF IDAHO  

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR PERMIT NOS. 63-34403, 63-34652, 
63-34897 AND 63-34900 IN THE NAME 
OF CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC 

 
MOTION TO  

STAY PROCEEDINGS 

 
 Cat Creek Energy, LLC (“Cat Creek”) hereby moves the Director of the Idaho Department 

of Water Resources (the “Department”) pursuant to Rule 101.03 of the Rules of Procedure of the 

Department (the “Procedural Rules”) and Rule 40.01.d of the Water Appropriation Rules for an 

order staying proceedings in the above-captioned matter. 

 Procedural Rule 101.03 authorizes the Director to stay proceedings when “the agency de-

termines that such delay will assist the agency in resolving or deciding the contested case.” Rule 

40.01.d of the Water Appropriation Rules authorizes the Director to interrupt processing of an 

application for permit for up to six months “he determines that others will be injured by the delay 

or that the applicant seeks the delay for the purpose of speculation, or that the public interest of 

the people of Idaho will not be served by the delay.”  

 The Cat Creek project requires permits from four government agencies—Elmore County, 

the Department, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”), and the United States De-

partment of Interior Bureau of Reclamation (“BOR”). At the June 21, 2022, continued prehearing 

conference in this matter, Cat Creek reported on the status of its permit applications before each 
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agency. Cat Creek has secured land use permits from Elmore County. The FERC and BOR per-

mitting processes are ongoing and may take several years to complete.  

 Importantly, FERC and BOR will address issues that may be considered by the Department 

under Idaho Code 42-203A(5). Studies and determinations made in the FERC and BOR proceed-

ings are likely to resolve such issues, and at a minimum will provide the Department with infor-

mation relevant to its analyses under Idaho Code 42-203A(5). Therefore, it makes sense to coor-

dinate Department proceedings with FERC and BOR proceedings. 

 To provide additional time for FERC and BOR proceedings to advance, Cat Creek respect-

fully requests that the Department delay processing Cat Creek’s applications in this matter for a 

period of six months.  

 
DATED this 7th day of July, 2022. 

 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 

 

By:        
   Thomas J. Budge 
   Elisheva M. Patterson 

Attorneys for Applicant Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I certify that on this 7th day of July, 2022, the foregoing document was served on the fol-
lowing persons via the email address identified. 

 
 

                 
 

IDAHO DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES 
Director Gary Spackman 
Garrick L. Baxter 
Mark Cecchini-Beaver 
Sarah Tschohl 
file@idwr.idaho.gov 
gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
mark.cecchini-beaver@idwr.idaho.gov  
Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov 

Ballentyne Ditch Co., et al. 
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICES PLLC 
Daniel B. Steenson 
S. Bryce Farris 
Andrew J. Waldera 
dan@sawtoothlaw.com  
bryce@sawtoothlaw.com  
andy@sawtoothlaw.com 

Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
James Carkulis 
David R. Tuthill, Jr. 
Hal Anderson 
Gary D. Slette 
jtc@ccewsrps.net  
dave@idahowaterengineering.com   
hal@idahowaterengineering.com 
gslette@rsidaholaw.com 

Office of Energy and Mineral Resources 
IDAHO GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF 
ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES 
Marissa Warren, Energy Program Manager 
Emily Her, Policy Analyst 
George Lynch, Legal Counsel 
marissa.warren@oer.idaho.gov  
Emily.her@oer.idaho.gov  
george.lynch@oer.idaho.gov 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game 
Idaho Department of Lands 
STATE OF IDAHO OFFICE OF THE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Ann Y. Vonde, Deputy Attorney 
Angela Kaufmann 
Michele Andersen 
ann.vonde@ag.idaho.gov 
mandersen@idl.idaho.gov 
angela.kaufmann@ag.idaho.gov 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game 
IDAHO DEPT. OF FISH AND GAME 
Craig White 
Tom Bassista 
Bradley Dawson 
Casey Pozzanghera, Staff Biologist, 
Southwest Region 
craig.white@idfg.idaho.gov 
thomas.bassista@idfg.idaho.gov  
Bradley.dawson@idfg.idaho.gov 
casey.pozzanghera@idfg.idaho.gov  

Boise Project Board of Control &  
Riverside Irrigation District 
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 
Albert P. Barker 
apb@idahowaters.com 

City of Meridian  
MERIDIAN CITY ATTORNEY 
Kurt J. Starman 
kstarman@meridiancity.org 
kradek@meridiancity.org  
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Idaho Power Company 
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 
John K. Simpson 
jks@idahowaters.com 

 USDI BLM 
USDI BLM IDAHO STATE OFFICE  
Fredric W. Price 
fwprice@blm.gov 

Veolia 
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP 
Michael P. Lawrence 
Christopher H. Meyer 
Charles Baser 
mpl@givenspursley.com  
chrismeyer@givenspursley.com  
charliebaser@givenspursley.com 

S Bar Ranch, LLC 
The District at Parkcenter, LLC 
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY 
Dana L. Hofstetter 
Richard F. Goodson 
dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com  
rgoodson@hawleytroxell.com  

 United States of America Bureau of 
Reclamation 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BUREAU 
OF RECLAMATION 
E. Gail McGarry 
EMcgarry@usbr.gov 

City of Boise 
BOISE CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
Scott B. Muir, Deputy City Attorney 
Mary R. Grant, Deputy City Attorney 
BoiseCityAttorney@cityofboise.org  
mrgrant@cityofboise.org 

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE 
Marie Callaway Kellner 
mkellner@idahoconservation.org 

 Trout Unlimited 
Julisa Edwards, General Counsel 
Kira Finkler, Director, Idaho Water and 
Habitat Program 
Kira.finkler@tu.org  
Julisa.edwards@tu.org 

Tree Top Ranches LP 
William J. Mulder  
wjmulder@treetopranches.com 

Gwinn Rice Ranch LLC 
Jim Rice 
Jimrice1965@gmail.com 

Wildlands Defense 
Katie Fite 
katie@wildlandsdefense.org 

 Allen R. Thompson 
kimraftertranch@gmail.com 

Wendi Combs 
missterry52@yahoo.com 
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